- 4 changing the word "board" to "commission" in line twelve (12) 5 thereof.
- SEC. 2. Section fifty-two hundred ninety-one (5291), Code, 1935, is hereby amended by changing the words "board of assessment and review" to "tax commission" in line two (2) and the word "board" to "commission" in line fifteen (15) thereof.

Approved April 3, 1939.

3

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12 13

18

19

20 21

22

23

24

## CHAPTER 139

### STATE BOARD OF SOCIAL WELFARE

# H. F. 204

AN ACT to amend chapter one hundred fifty-one (151), acts of the Forty-seventh General Assembly, relating to membership, salary, and terms of the members of the state board of social welfare and providing for the manner of removal of members of the state board of social welfare.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

SECTION 1. Chapter one hundred fifty-one (151), Acts of the Forty-seventh General Assembly, is hereby amended by striking therefrom all of sections three (3) and five (5) and by inserting in lieu thereof the following:

"The state board of social welfare shall consist of three (3) members, one of whom shall be a woman, not more than two of whom shall be from the same political party, to be appointed by the governor with the approval of a two-thirds vote of the members of the senate in executive session."

"The members of the board shall devote their full time to the board's work and shall hold no other private or public position or office."

"Each member shall serve for a term of six (6) years, or until his successor is appointed and qualifies, except that the terms of the members first appointed shall expire, as designated by the governor, on June 30, 1941, June 30, 1943, and June 30, 1945. Within sixty (60) days after the convening of the general assembly, the governor shall appoint a successor to the member whose term expires on the following June thirtieth."

"Members of the board may be removed by the governor with the approval of the Executive Council and shall receive as compensation the sum of four thousand dollars (\$4,000.00) per annum, payable monthly."

"No member shall be removed without cause being assigned for removal and without a public hearing before the executive council."

- SEC. 2. Chapter one hundred fifty-one (151), Acts of the Fortyseventh General Assembly, is further amended by striking therefrom all of section nine (9).
- 1 SEC. 3. This act, being deemed of immediate importance, shall be 2 in full force and effect from and after its passage and publication in

3 the Cedar Rapids Gazette, a newspaper published at Cedar Rapids, 4 Iowa, and in the Cedar Valley Times, a newspaper published at Vinton,

5 Iowa.

10

11

Approved February 16, 1939.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Cedar Rapids Gazette, February 20, 1939, and the Cedar Valley Times, Vinton, Iowa, February 20, 1939.

EARL G. MILLER, Secretary of State.

## CHAPTER 140

### OLD AGE ASSISTANCE

### H. F. 628

AN ACT to repeal section fifty-two hundred ninety-six-f ten (5296-f10), code, 1935, as amended by section seven (7) of chapter one hundred thirty-seven (137), acts of the Forty-seventh General Assembly, and to enact a substitute in lieu thereof; to amend sections fifty-two hundred ninety-six-f twelve (5296-f12), fifty-two hundred ninety-six-f fifteen (5296-f15), as amended by chapter one hundred thirty-seven, (137), acts of the Forty-seventh General Assembly, fifty-two hundred ninety-six-f nineteen (5296-f19), fifty-two hundred ninety-six-f twenty-three (5296-f23), fifty-two hundred ninety-six-f twenty-seven, (5296-f27), fifty-two hundred ninety-six-f thirty-four (5296-f34), fifty-two hundred ninety-six-f forty (5296-f40), fifty-two hundred ninety-six-g two (5296-g2), as amended by chapter one hundred thirty-seven, acts of the Forty-seventh General Assembly, code, 1935; to amend sections one (1), three (3), eight (8), nine (9), twelve (12), fourteen a (14a), fifteen (15), twenty-five (25), twenty-eight (28), thirty-three (33), and thirty-seven (37) of chapter one hundred thirty-seven (137), acts of the Forty-seventh General Assembly; to amend section one (1) of chapter one hundred ninety-five (195), acts of the Forty-seventh General Assembly; and to further amend chapter two hundred sixty-six-f one (266-f1), code, 1935, as amended by chapter one hundred thirty-seven (137), acts of the Forty-seventh General Assembly, by adding thereto new sections; all relating to old age assistance, the amount thereof, and to whom granted; the liability of certain persons for the support of a claimant or recipient of old age assistance; to the power and duty of the court in determining the responsibility of a child for support; to the review by the court of the decisions of the state board of social welfare; to costs incurred in connection with hearings; to the deduction from the estate board to cancel a certificate of assistance; to the construction of the law governing old age assistance payments; to unredeemed warrants; to m

## Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

SECTION 1. Strike all of section fifty-two hundred ninety-six-f ten (5296-f10), Code, 1935, as amended by Chapter one hundred thirty-seven (137), Acts of the Forty-seventh General Assembly and insert in lieu thereof the following:

"The amount of assistance shall be fixed with due regard to the condition of the individual, household situation and community in each instance, subject to the rules, regulations and standards adopted by the state board, but in no instance shall it be an amount which, when added to the income of the applicant from all other sources, exclusive of the exemptions hereinafter provided, shall exceed a total of twenty-five dollars (\$25.00) a month. However, a further allowance not to exceed five dollars (\$5.00) per month may be allowed, when